

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
JOY A. KRUSE
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

MICHAEL J. MIARMI
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i>	8
A. The Second Circuit Has Created A Direct Conflict With The Tenth Circuit Over Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To The Three-Year Time Limitation In § 13 Of The Securities Act	8
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Also Inconsistent With Federal Circuit Decisions Applying <i>American Pipe</i> To Jurisdictional Time-For-Suit Pro- visions.....	12
C. Other Lower Federal Courts Have Reached Disparate Conclusions Re- garding The Application Of <i>Ameri- can Pipe</i>	15

II. WHETHER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> APPLIES TO STATUTES OF REPOSE IS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	19
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	23
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To § 13’s Three-Year Time-For-Suit Provision	23
B. The Second Circuit’s Reasons For Refusing To Apply <i>American Pipe</i> Are Erroneous	24
1. <i>Lampf</i> does not preclude applying <i>American Pipe</i> to § 13’s three-year period	25
2. The Rules Enabling Act does not preclude applying <i>American Pipe</i> to § 13’s three-year period.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit, et al. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 11-2998-cv & 11-3036-cv (June 27, 2013)	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4583 (LAK) (June 21, 2011)	28a

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4583 (LAK) (June 21, 2010)	51a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	85a
Securities Act of 1933, § 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m....	85a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Sept. 17, 2013)	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 243 F.R.D. 313 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009)	15, 17, 21
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875).....	25
<i>Ballard v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. MDL 02-MD- 1335-PB, 2005 WL 1683598 (D.N.H. July 11, 2005).....	17
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	28
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Caldwell v. Berlind</i> , No. 13-156-cv, 2013 WL 5779021 (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Champion v. Homa</i> , No. 3:03-cv-275-MEF, 2008 WL 900967 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2008).....	18
<i>CIT Communication Fin. Corp. v. McFadden, Lyon & Rouse, L.L.C.</i> , 37 So. 3d 114 (Ala. 2009).....	22
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	26
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	9, 10

<i>Dickson v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 623 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>Discovery Zone Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	17
<i>Dungan v. Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	17
<i>Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 17, 19
<i>Genesee Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Trust 2006-3</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011)	10-11, 19
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	31
<i>Grubka v. WebAccess Int’l, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2006), <i>amended</i> , No. 05-CV-02483-LTB-OES, 2006 WL 2527815 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2006).....	11
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Hildes v. Andersen</i> , No. 08-cv-0008-BEN (RBB), 2010 WL 4811975 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010) ...	18, 19
<i>Hrdina v. World Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , No. C 11-05173 WHA, 2012 WL 294447 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012)	17, 19
<i>International Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19

<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	15, 26
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.) v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	13, 14, 15
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	7, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 25, 29
<i>Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>McMillian v. AMC Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	18
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2012 WL 6840532 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig., In re</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Mott v. R.G. Dickinson & Co.</i> , No. 92-1450-PFK, 1993 WL 63445 (D. Kan. Feb. 24, 1993).....	11
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1624 (2013)	6

<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 288 F.R.D. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holding, Inc. v. Heyman</i> , 277 B.R. 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Plumbers' & Pipefitters' Local No. 562 Supplemental Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I</i> , No. 08 CV 1713 (ERK)(WDW), 2011 WL 6182090 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011).....	19
<i>Public Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Salkind v. Wang</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-10912-WGY, 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995)	17
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	26
<i>Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig., In re</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Stevens v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 247 P.3d 244 (Mont. 2010).....	22
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>remanded in part</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	30-31
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	26

STATUTES AND RULES

Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-563, 92 Stat. 2383.....	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	5
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 15, 26, 27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2072	26
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	7
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	1, 4, 8
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	4
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	11
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	11
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ...	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1970)	31
15 U.S.C. § 16(i)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 15(c)	8
Rule 23	2, 7, 13, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
Rule 23(b)	27
Rule 23(c)	27

U.S. Ct. Fed. Cl. R.:

Rule 23 rules committee notes	13
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(iv)-(v)	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003)	22
------------------------------------	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Renzo Comolli et al., NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 29, 2013), available at http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_Year_End_Trends_01.2013.pdf (last visited Nov. 15, 2013).	20
Federal Bar Council, Second Circuit Courts Committee, <i>En Banc Practices in the Second Circuit: Time for a Change?</i> (July 2011), available at http://www.federalbarcouncil.org/vg/custom/uploads/pdfs/En_Banc_Report.pdf	20

Gibson Dunn, *U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Addresses “Unsettled Question” of Whether American Pipe Tolling Applies to the Statute of Repose for Securities Act Claims* (July 8, 2013), available at <http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Documents/Second-Circuit-Addresses-Unsettled-Question-American-Pipe-Tolling-Applies-Statue-of-Repose.pdf>..... 21

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*, 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72-1195) (U.S. filed Mar. 2, 1973), 1973 WL 346627..... 31
